
AGENDA 

 

Neenah Central City Business Improvement District Board 

Tuesday, Feb. 17, 2026 

8:00 A.M. 

Hauser Room 

 
 

 

1. (ACTION) Approve minutes of Jan 20, 2026 meeting  

 

2.  Public Appearances. (Ten minutes divided among those wishing to speak on topics pertinent to the BID Board). 

 

3. Financials  

• (ACTION) Bills for Approval  

 

4. Executive Committee   

• Thank you of the month to the BID board  

• Board Member Status 

• Annual Meeting Format 

 

5. Maintenance Committee Report 

• (ACTION) Update on Tree Lighting 

 

6. Public Relations and Marketing Committee  

• Report from Feb. 12 Cmte Meeting 

• 2025 Gift Certificate Stats 

 

7. Recruitment and Retention Committee 

• Ambassador QQ Form 

• Survey  

• Reformat Grant 

 

8. City of Neenah Updates  

• Schmidt & Lang 

 

9. Round Table & Information Sharing  

• Biz news & updates from board members 

 

10. Future Neenah Updates  

• Theda Residency Tours = 2/20 & 2/27 

• 2026 Event Schedule Updates 

 

11. Announcements and future agenda items 

• Next meeting is March 17, 2026 

Dates To Remember: 

March 20-April 3 = Easter N Scavenger Hunt 

April 11, 2026 =     Love Local Saturday  

                                w/ Gift Certificate Rewards 

May 16, 2026 =      Wine Walk 

July 16-18, 2026 = Summer Sale  

                                (new week this yr!) 

New BID Committee Members Always Welcome 
 

WISH LIST: 

• $500 sponsorships for 2026 BID events:  

Love Local Saturday, Preholiday Shop & 

Stroll, Employee Appreciation Day 

• A gift of ‘joy’ for staff – Your kind words 

and support or 7-Up (Mike’s fav)  

• #SupportLocalEverything – our final wish 

on this list is for everyone to shop/dine/play 

locally! 



Minutes of Neenah Central City Business Improvement District Board 
January 20, 2026 – 8:00 am 

Hauser Room – Neenah City Hall0 
 

PRESENT: Board Members: Umer Sheikh, Tori Dorn, Christine Rondeau, Robert Wedge, Bob 
Gillespie, Alex Wenzel and Alex Noskowiak. Also present: Ald. Cari Lendrum, Ald. Flo Bruno, Zakary 
Sheikh (409 E. Wisconsin Avenue), Executive Director Brent Bowman (FNI), Assistant Executive 
Director Sara Hanneman (FNI), Mayor Jane Lang, Deputy Director Brad Schmidt (City of Neenah 
Community Development), and Community Development Specialist Samantha Jefferson (City of Neenah 
Community Development). 
 
Approve minutes of November 18, 2025 meeting: MSC Gillespie/Dorn, the BID Board to approve 
the minutes of the November 18, 2025 BID Board meeting. All voting aye. Motion passed. 
 
Public Appearances: Ald. Lendrum spoke to the Board regarding New Year’s Eve and suggested 
discussing the possibility of hosting a New Year’s Eve event in the downtown area. She noted that when 
she searched for a family-friendly event held earlier in the evening, she was unable to find any and 
offered the idea for the Board’s consideration. 
 
Financials:   
 
Bills for Approval: MSC Noskowiak/Gillespie, the BID Board to approve the bill packet for 
$16,256.14. All voting aye. Motion passed. 
 
The Board asked about the bank fee for misprinted gift certificates cost included in the bill packet. 
Assistant Executive Director Hanneman explained that the printing company had inserted two extra 
numbers into the account number, resulting in an incorrect account number that was not recognized by 
banks. The printer will be completing a full reprint at no cost, and the banks have been cooperative in 
waiving the associated fees. 
 
Get Ready List Being Prepped for ’25 Review: A financial review will be completed by Baker Tilly as 
part of the City’s audit. Because revenues are under $300,000, a financial review is sufficient to meet the 
required standards. 
 
Executive Committee:   
 
Thank you of the Month: The “Thank You of the Month” will be moved to the next meeting. 
 
Board Member Status: Members George Brownell and Michelle Bauer have completed their terms. 
Assistant Executive Director Hanneman has reached out to potential new members to fill the vacant 
positions. 
 
Maintenance Committee:   
 
Report from January 10 Meeting: A three-year contract has been signed with GFL for recycling services. 
Memorial Florist provided holiday lights that had been discarded from another location, which were 
reused in the downtown. Bob from Memorial Florist is meeting with Future Neenah to discuss options 
moving forward. This year, Memorial Florist filled the 11 holiday planters were installed in the 
downtown area. 
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A power surge at the Future Neenah office damaged the computer used to operate Illuminate Neenah, and 
an insurance claim has been filed. Planters have been placed at Alta Alley, with materials ordered and 
work expected to resume in the spring. During the holiday season, two additional refuse pickups were 
scheduled. A snow removal reminder email was also sent out. 
 
Public Relations and Marketing Committee:   
 
January 24 = Gift Certificate Sale; February 14 = Warm Your Heart. 
 
Report from the January 8 Meeting: Gift certificate stats = This was the best holiday season to date for 
gift certificate sales. A total of 892 gift certificates were sold during the holiday season, totaling $23,900. 
For 2025 overall, 5,019 gift certificates were sold, representing $87,145 in total sales. This marks the 
strongest year for gift certificate sales, with the exception of a slightly higher holiday season in 2023. 
 
The Committee decided to place Ultimate Ladies Day on hold for 2026 due to declining participation. 
The Wine Walk event is becoming more difficult, as sponsors willing to participate in alcohol-related 
events have become increasingly hard to find. The Love Local event will return in 2026 and will be 
paired with gift certificate rewards. The Cookie Crawl will not be held in 2026, as the event had shifted 
toward participants picking up cookies without shopping or dining in the downtown. Warm Your Heart 
continues to be a strong event and sold out within three hours.  Attendees will be bringing donations for 
the Blessing Box located at First Presbyterian Church.  Member Wenzel noted that Facebook and 
Instagram have become more restrictive in allowing marketing for alcohol-related events. 
 
Recruitment and Retention Committee:  
 
Sign Grant 220 W. Wisconsin Avenue – MSC Dorn/Noskowiak, the BID Board to approve a $500 
sign grant for a new sign at 220 W. Wisconsin Avenue. All voting aye. Motion passed. 
 
This motion was to formalize an already approved sign grant for Elements Unleashed (220 W. Wisconsin 
Avenue). 
 
Assistant Executive Director Hanneman said that she is continuing to refine Ambassador program visit 
information and will be bringing this to a future meeting. 
 
City of Neenah Updates:  
 
A draft of the City’s strategic plan has been distributed to department heads for review. Registration is 
open for the city’s new Citizen Academy. The Fox Cities Chamber of Commerce Celebrate Event will be 
held on January 20, at which John Bergstrom and Rich Batley will be recognized. 
 
Requests for Proposals have been issued for the City’s zoning code rewrite. The steering committee will 
include representatives from Future Neenah and the BID Board, and the project is anticipated to be an 18-
month process. 
 
In December, the Mayor met with a journalist from The Wall Street Journal regarding housing 
affordability in the Fox Cities. The article was published on January 2.   
 
Round Table and Information Sharing: 
 
Neenah News has moved to S. Commercial Street. 
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Future Neenah Updates:  
 
The Holiday Market on December 5th, 6th and 7th was extremely successful.   Around 30,000 people 
attended during the weekend (Friday – 13,200; Saturday – 12, 000; Sunday – 4,500).  The vendors were 
given surveys after the market and the consensus was that this was the best market that they have 
attended.  There were no issues from a fire/police standpoint except traffic congestion (traffic was backed 
up on Interstate 41 entering the city for the event). 
 
ThedaCare asked FNI to put together a tour for potential resident program students.  They will be hosting 
tours on two Fridays in February.    
 
Announcements and future agenda items:   
 
Next meeting – February 17th 
 
The Board adjourned at 8:58 a.m. 
  
Respectfully submitted,  
 

 
 
Samantha Jefferson 
Community Development Specialist, Community Development 



Balance  ACTUAL ACTUAL

as of December YTD Total 2025 Budget - Actual

1/1/2025 2025 2025 BUDGET

Beginning Balance 27,750.22$    27,750.22$    23,360.00$     27,750.22           

INCOME 

BID assessment -$                160,333.51$  160,334.00$   0.49                    

Gift Certificate Revenue ^ -$               -$                -                      

Total Income -$              188,083.73$  183,694.00$   

CENTRALIZED MANAGEMENT 5,632.01        69,917.70      70,241.00       323.30                

PUBLIC RELATIONS 3,757.30        28,780.33      32,925.00       4,144.67             

RETENTION and RECRUITMENT 4,000.00        18,872.52      31,250.00       12,377.48           

MAINTENANCE 5,395.70        48,111.17      49,278.00       1,166.83             

TRANSFER TO SAVINGS -                -                 -                  

Total Expenses 18,785.01$    165,681.72$  183,694.00$   18,012.28$         

Remaining Funds Available 22,402.01$    -$                

CENTRALIZED MANAGEMENT

Auto Allowance -                159.00           100.00            (59.00)                 

Postage 16.79             56.57             60.00              3.43                    

Conferences and Meetings -                615.04           810.00            194.96                

Auditing -                3,450.00        3,450.00         -                      

Banking Fees -                24.00             96.00              72.00                  

Professional 5,435.00        65,220.00      65,200.00       (20.00)                 

Office Supplies 180.22           393.09           525.00            131.91                

Total - Centralized Management 5,632.01$      69,917.70$    70,241.00       323.30$              

PUBLIC RELATIONS

Outside Printing 346.78           686.01           1,150.00         463.99                

Advertising & Publications 1,480.00        6,547.62        6,000.00         (547.62)               

Promotional Activites and Events -                6,568.84        8,500.00         1,931.16             

Outside Services -                819.12           1,150.00         330.88                

Gift Certificates 1,930.52        14,007.72      15,900.00       1,892.28             

Brand Implementation -                151.02           225.00            73.98                  

Total Public Relations 3,757.30$      28,780.33      32,925.00$     4,144.67$           

RETENTION and RECRUITMENT

Misc. Expenditures -                3,272.52        4,000.00$       727.48                

Awning / Sign Grant 500.00           1,100.00        4,750.00$       3,650.00$           

Recruitment Tools -                1,000.00        1,250.00$       250.00$              

Retention Grant Program 3,500.00        13,500.00      17,250.00$     3,750.00$           

Placemaking Grant Program -                -                 4,000.00$       4,000.00$           

Total Retention and Recruitment 4,000.00$      18,872.52$    31,250.00$     12,377.48$         

CENTRAL CITY MANAGEMENT BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT

2025 Budget Status Report

As of December 31, 2025
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Balance  ACTUAL ACTUAL

as of December YTD Total 2025 Budget - Actual

1/1/2025 2025 2025 BUDGET

CENTRAL CITY MANAGEMENT BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT

2025 Budget Status Report

As of December 31, 2025

MAINTENANCE

Banners 667.73           5,499.67        3,750.00         (1,749.67)            

Maint.of Equip / Snow Removal 1,986.43        3,388.94        5,500.00         2,111.06             

Waste Removal/Recycle 1,714.06        11,443.70      11,500.00       56.30                  

Tree Lights & Holiday Décor -                925.00           3,500.00         2,575.00             

All Other Supplies 50.41             599.55           750.00            150.45                

Storage Rental -                1,611.20        1,580.00         (31.20)                 

Flower Beds 977.07           21,286.30      18,660.00       (2,626.30)            

Fixtures & Facilities -                3,356.81        4,038.00         681.19                

Total Maintenance Task Force 5,395.70$      48,111.17$    49,278.00$     1,166.83$           

Transfer to Savings for Sign -                 -$                

Total Expenses 18,785.01$    165,681.72$  183,694.00$   18,012.28$         

Balance 

Gift Certificates Checking Account 94,396.12$    16,240.00$    115,014.60$  -$                -$                    

Capital Reserve Fund 23,061.81      -$              16,762.81      23,062.00       6,299.19             

Excess Revenue from GC Fund 33,500.00      -$              33,500.00      33,500.00       

Interest Earnings 203.84           110.31           1,328.29        150.00            (1,178.29)            

Savings - Signage 11,375.84      -                11,071.95      11,376.00       304.05                

Maintenance Savings * 3,200.00        -                3,200.00        3,200.00         -                      

Reserve Fund Balance 71,341.49$    110.31$         65,863.05$    71,288.00$     5,424.95$           
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